



IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO.

---

ALBERT GORE, Jr., Nominee of the Democratic Party of the  
United States for President of the United States, and  
JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN, Nominee of the Democratic  
Party of the United States for Vice President of the United States,

Appellants,

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as SECRETARY OF STATE  
STATE OF FLORIDA, and SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE  
BOB CRAWFORD, SECRETARY OF STATE KATHERINE HARRIS  
AND L. CLAYTON ROBERTS, DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,  
individually and as members of and as THE FLORIDA ELECTIONS  
CANVASSING COMMISSION,

and

THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,  
LAWRENCE D. KING, MYRIAM LEHR and DAVID C. LEAHY  
as members of and as THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CANVASSING  
BOARD, and DAVID C. LEAHY, individually and as Supervisor of Elections,

and

THE NASSAU COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, ROBERT E. WILLIAMS,  
SHIRLEY N. KING, AND DAVID HOWARD (or, in the alternative,  
MARIANNE P. MARSHALL), as members of and as the  
NASSAU COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,  
and SHIRLEY N. KING, individually and as Supervisor of Elections,

and

THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD,  
THERESA LEPORE, CHARLES E. BURTON AND  
CAROL ROBERTS, as members of and as the PALM BEACH COUNTY  
CANVASSING BOARD, and THERESA LEPORE, individually  
and as Supervisor of Elections,

and

GEORGE W. BUSH, Nominee of the Republican  
Party of the United States for President of the United  
States and RICHARD CHENEY, Nominee of the  
Republican Party of the United States for  
Vice President of the United States,

Appellees,

---

---

CASE NO.

---

ALBERT GORE, Jr., Nominee of the Democratic Party of the  
United States for President of the United States, and  
JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN, Nominee of the Democratic  
Party of the United States for Vice President of the United States,

Petitioners,

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as SECRETARY OF STATE  
STATE OF FLORIDA, and SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE  
BOB CRAWFORD, SECRETARY OF STATE KATHERINE HARRIS  
AND L. CLAYTON ROBERTS, DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,  
individually and as members of and as THE FLORIDA ELECTIONS  
CANVASSING COMMISSION,

Respondents.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR OTHER WRIT  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
REVIEW OF TRIAL COURT RULINGS  
AND BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John D.C. Newton, II  
Berger Davis & Singerman  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 705  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: 850/561-3010  
Facsimile: 850/561-3013

Mitchell W. Berger

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....  | 12 |
| Miami-Dade County .....  | 13 |
| Palm Beach County .....  | 14 |
| Nassau County .....  | 16 |
| Elections Canvassing Commission Certification .....  | 18 |
| Election Contest .....   | 18 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I.    THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS MANDAMUS JURISDICTION TO<br>COMMENCE THE COUNTING OF EXCLUDED VOTES SO AS TO<br>PRESERVE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELIEF IN THIS<br>CONTEST .....                                     | 21 |
| A. <u>This Court Should Accept Jurisdiction and Order an Immediate Counting<br/>of the Ballots to Insure that the Election Contest May Be Concluded Before the<br/>Deadline of Certification of the State’s Electors</u> ..... | 22 |
| B. <u>This Court Has Jurisdiction Under Its Writ Authority</u> .....   | 28 |
| C. <u>This Court Should Grant the Petition</u> .....   | 30 |
| II.   IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL<br>COURT’S RULINGS AND DIRECT IT TO IMMEDIATELY COMMENCE<br>COUNTING OF THE CONTESTED BALLOTS.....   | 31 |

A. This Court Should Review the Trial Court’s Erroneous Rulings Because of the Need for Urgent Resolution of the Issues. . . . . . 31

B. The Circuit Court’s Rulings Were Based on a Legally Erroneous View of the Legal Standard for Counting Ballots; the Standard of Determining the Voter’s Intent is Well Established. . . . . . 33

C. The Circuit Court’s Ruling Rested on an Erroneous Legal Ruling Regarding the Ballots to Be Counted; the Only Ballots Relevant In a Circuit Court Contest Action are those Claimed to Be Legal Ballots Wrongly Rejected or Illegal Ballots Wrongly Received. . . . . . 38

D. The Circuit Court’s Rulings Rested on an Erroneous Decision Regarding the Standard for Reviewing the Issues Before It; In an Original Action under Section 102.168, Fla. Stat., the Court Must Decide In the First Instance What Intent of the Voter the Ballot Manifests. . . . . . 42

III. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF . . . . . 47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

|  |                            |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Canvassing Bd. of Broward Cty</i> , 421 So.2d 34 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)                   | 4, 24                      |
| <i>Beckstrom v. Volusia Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .                          | 20, 24-26, 41, 48          |
| <i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 35                         |
| <i>Darby v. State</i> , 73 Fla. 922, 924, 75 So. 411 (Fla. 1917) . . . . .                                     | 34, 36                     |
| <i>Delahunt v. Johnston</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1241 (Mass. 1996) . . . . .   | 15, 31, 36, 38, 41, 42, 45 |
| <i>Democratic Party of the Virgin Islands v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 649 F.Supp. 1549 (D.R.V.I. 1986) . . . . . | 37                         |
| <i>Duffy v. Mortensen</i> , 497 N.W. 2d 437 (S.D. 1993) . . . . .  | 36                         |
| <i>Escalante v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 199 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987) . . . . .                  | 45                         |
| <i>Ex parte Beattie</i> , 124 So. 273 (Fla. 1929) . . . . .  | 28                         |
| <i>Fischer v. Stout</i> , 741 P.2d 217 (Alaska 1987) . . . . .   | 45                         |
| <i>Flack v. Carter</i> , 392 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981) . . . . .                                | 23                         |
| <i>Fla. Dem. Party v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , CL 00-11078 AB, . . . . .                           | 31                         |
| <i>Gore v. Miami-Dade Canvassing Board</i> , No. 00-2370 . . . . .   | 7                          |
| <i>Guerra v. Garza</i> , 865 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .   | 46                         |
| <i>Hickel v. Thomas</i> , 588 P.2d 273 (Alaska 1978) . . . . .   | 37                         |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Hornsby v. Hilliard</i> , 189 So. 2d 361 (Fla. DCA 1966) . . . . .   | 25                 |
| <i>Kainen v. Harris</i> , 25 Fla. Law W. S735 (Oct. 3, 2000) . . . . .  | 21                 |
| <i>In re Election of the United States Representative for the Second Congressional District</i> , 653 A.2d 79 (Conn. 1994) . . . . .                                    | 45                 |
| <i>McCavitt v. Registrars of Voters of Brockton</i> , 383 Mass. 833, 836-39, 434 N.E.2d 620 (1982) . . . . .  | 37                 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Wick</i> , 558 N.W.2d 347, 357 (S.D. 1996) . . . . .   | 45                 |
| <i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .  | 24                 |
| <i>Miami-Dade County Democratic Party v. Miami-Dade County Canvassing Board</i> , Case No. 3D00-3318, Slip Op. at 3 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA, Nov. 22, 2000) . . . . . | 2                  |
| <i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris</i> , Nos. SC00-2346, 238, 2349 (Fla. November 21, 2000) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Peacock v. Latham</i> , 125 Fla. 69, 169 So. 597 (Fla. 1936) . . . . .   | 9                  |
| <i>Pullen v. Mulligan</i> , 561 N.E. 2d 585(Ill. 1990) . . . . .  | 31, 34, 36, 42, 46 |
| <i>Salvador v. Fennelly</i> , 593 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .  | 24, 25             |
| <i>Stapleton v. Board of Elections</i> , 821 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .  | 37                 |
| <i>State v. Latham</i> , 125 Fla. 788, 170 So. 472 (1936) . . . . .   | 25                 |
| <i>State v. Peacock</i> , 125 Fla. 810, 170 So. 309 (1936) . . . . .  | 25, 27             |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 107 Fla. 134, 144 So. 333 (Fla. 1932) . . . . .   | 44-45              |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 Fla. 159, 120 So. 310 (Fla. 1929) . . . . .   | 44                 |

*State ex rel. Barris v. Pritchard*, 111 Fla. 122, 149 So. 58 (Fla. 1933) . . . 22, 28

*State ex rel. Nuccio v. Williams*, 97 Fla. 159, 171, 120 So. 310 (1929) . . . . . 29

*State ex rel. Peacock v. Latham*, 125 Fla. 793, 170 So. 475 (1936) . . . . . 27, 30

*State ex rel. Peacock v. Latham*, 125 Fla. 779, 170 So. 469 (1936) . . . . . 28

*State ex rel. Titus v. Peacock*, 170 So. 309 (Fla. 1936) . . . . . 28

*Tiller v. Martinez*, 974 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998) . . . . . 47

*Wright v. Gettinger*, 428 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. 1981) . . . . . 37, 45

Florida Statutes

Section 101.5614 . . . . . 35

Section 102.141(4) . . . . . 17

Section 102.166 . . . . . 40

Section 102.166(7)(b) . . . . . 35

Section 102.168 . . . . . 13, 25, 28, 33, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47

Section 102.168(c) . . . . . 1

Section 102.168(1) . . . . . 42

Section 102.168(2) . . . . . 22, 42

Section 102.168(3)(a) . . . . . 43

Section 102.168(3)(c) . . . . . 39, 43

Section 102.168(3)(d) . . . . . 43

Section 102.168(6) . . . . . 42

Section 102.168(7) . . . . . 3, 24

Section 102.168(8) . . . . . 25, 32, 48

Section 102.1682 . . . . . 22

Section 119.11(1) . . . . . 24, 25

Section 286.011 . . . . . 17



Florida Constitution

Article V ..... 21  
Article V, Section 3(b)(5) ..... 8  
Article V, Section 3(b)(7) ..... 8, 21  
Article V, Section 3(b)(8) ..... 8, 21

Other Citations

3 U.S.C. § 5 ..... 22  
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.161 ..... 33  
Texas Elections Code §127.130(d)(3) and (4) ..... 36, 37  
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(c) ..... 43
